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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 115

AN ACT to renumber and amend 45.25 (4) (b), 45.356 (6), 45.396 (6) and 45.74tBymend 45.356 (2); ando
create 45.25 (4)(b) 1. and 2., 45.356 (6) (a) to (c), 45.396 (6) (a) and (b) and 45.74 (6) (a) and (b) of the statutes;
relating to: veterans benefits for veterambo are delinquent in child or spousal support, maintenance, medical ex
pense®r birth expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 45.356(2) The department may lend a veteran, a vet

senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: eran'sunremarried spouse or a deceased vetechiit

who meets the requirements of s. 45.35 (5m) (a) 2. not

SecTion 1. 45.25 (4) (b) of the statutes is renumbered morethan $15,000 or sser amount established by the
45.25(4) (b) (intro.) and amended to read: departmenby rulefor the purchase of a mobile home,

45.25(4) (b) (intro.) The department may-riovide busines®r business propertthe education of the veter
reimbursementinder sub. (2) to an individual who is-de  anor his or her spouse ohildren, the payment of medi
linquentin child support or maintenance paymeats  calor funeral expensgs, the payment under sub. (6) (c)
who owes past support, medical expenses or birth ex theconsolidation of debt. The department may prescribe
pensesas established by the receipt by the department ofloanconditions but the term of the loan may not exceed

a certification under s. 49.85%nly if the individual pre 10years._The department shall endinag the proceeds
videsthe department with one of the following: of any loan made under this section shall first be applied
SecTION 2. 45.25 (4) (b) 1. and 2. of the statutes are to pay any delinquent child support maintenance pay
createdo read: mentsand to pay any past support, medical expenses or

45.25(4) (b) 1. A repayment agreement that the-indi  birth expenses.
vidual has entered into, th&las been accepted by the SecTION 6. 45.356 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
countychild support agency undsr 59.53 (5) and that  45.356(6) (intro.) and amended to read:
hasbeenkept current for the 6-month period immediate 45.356(6) (intro.) No-person-may receiviche de
ly preceding the date of the application. partmentmay providea loan under this sectiondfterthe

2. A statement that thadividual is not delinquentin  departmenteceives a certification under s. 49.85%
child support or maintenance payments and does not owehatthe-persompplicantis delinquent in child support or
pastsupport, medicaéxpenses or birth expenses, signed maintenanc@ayments or owes past support, medical ex
by the clerk of circuit court within 7 working days before pensesr birth expenseanly if the applicant does one

thedate of the application. of the following:
SecTion 5m. 45.356 (2) of the statutes, a$eated SecTioN 7. 45.356 (6) (a) to (c) ofhe statutes are
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: createdo read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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45.356(6) (a) Provides to the department a repay
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countychild support agency undsr 59.53 (5) and that

mentagreement that the applicant has entered into, thathasbeenkept current for the 6—-month period immediate

hasbeen accepted by the county child support agency un

ders. 59.53 (5) and that has been kept current for the

6—monthperiod immediately preceding the date of the
application.

ly preceding the date of the application.

(b) A statement that the applicant is not delinquent in
child support or maintenance payments and does not owe
pastsupport, medicaéxpenses or birth expenses, signed

(b) Provides to the department a statement that thepy the clerk of circuit court within 7 working days before

applicantis not delinquent in child support arainte

nancepayments and does not owe past support, medical

expensesr birth expenses, signed by the clerk of circuit
courtwithin 7 working days before the date of the ap
plication.

(c) Agrees to use the loan proceeds to pay any-delin
quent child support or maintenance payments and to pa
any past support, medicakpenses or birth expenses if
theapplicant fails to meet the requirements under(par
or (b).

SecTION 8. 45.396 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
45.396(6) (intro.) and amended to read:

45.396(6) (intro.) The department may-noiake a
grantto-aperseran applicantinder this section-if ifter
the departmenteceives a certification under s. 49.855 (7)
thatthe-persom@pplicantis delinquent in child support or
maintenanc@ayments or owes past support, medical ex
pensesr birth expensesnly if the applicant provides
the department with one of the following:

SecTioN 9. 45.396 (6) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
createdo read:

45.396(6) (a) A repayment agreemehat the appli

the date of the application.

SecTioN 10. 45.74 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
45.74(6) (intro.) and amended to read:

45.74(6) DELINQUENT SUPPORTPAYMENTS. (intro.) 1t

hasreceived-acertification-under-s.-49.855(7)-that the

Theperson is delinquent in child supportroaintenance

ypaymentsar owes past support, medical expenses or birth

expensesasevidenced by a certification under s. 49.855
(7). unless the person provides the department or autho
rizedlender with one of the following:

SecTioN 11. 45.74 (6) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
created to read:

45.74(6) (a) A repayment agreement that the person
hasentered into, that has been accepted by the county
child support agency under s. 59.53 (5) and that has been
keptcurrent for the 6-month period immediately preced
ing the date of the application.

(b) A statement that the persomist delinquent in
child support or maintenance payments and does not owe
pastsupport, medicaéxpenses or birth expenses, signed
by the clerk of circuit court within 7 working days before

cant has entered into, that has been accepted by thehedate of the application.




